The Parent Company being a registered broker in securities is subject to the stringent rules of the
SEC and other regulatory agencies with respect to the maintenance of specific levels of RBCA
ratios.  RBCA is a ratio that compares the broker or dealer’s total measured risk to its liquid
capital.  As a rule, the Parent Company must maintain an RBCA ratio of at least one hundred ten
percent (110.00%) and a net liquid capital (NLC) of at least P=5.0 million or five percent (5.00%)
of its aggregate indebtedness, whichever is higher.  Also, the Aggregated Indebtedness (AI) of
every stockbroker should not exceed two thousand percent (2,000.00%) of its NLC.  In the event
that the minimum RBCA ratio of one hundred ten percent (110.00%) or the minimum NLC is
breached, the Parent Company shall immediately cease doing business as a broker and shall notify
the PSE and SEC.  As at December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Parent Company is compliant with the
foregoing requirements.

The Parent Company’s capital pertains to equity per books adjusted for deferred income tax assets
and assets not readily convertible into cash.

The RBCA ratio of the Parent Company as at December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

2014 2013
Equity eligible for NLC P=967,578,520 P=950,337,344
Less ineligible assets 192,360,547 190,706,380
NLC P=775,217,973 P=759,630,964
Position risk P=3,549,916 P=128,588
Operational risk 130,743,519 105,862,204
Counterparty risk − 3,814
Total Risk Capital Requirement (TRCR) P=134,293,435 P=105,994,606
AI P=4,864,850,475 P=3,256,492,851
5.00% of AI P=243,242,524 P=162,824,643
Required NLC 243,242,524 162,824,643
Net Risk-Based Capital Excess P=531,975,450 P=596,806,321
Ratio of AI to NLC 628.00% 429.00%
RBCA ratio (NLC/TRCR) 577.00% 717.00%

- 45 -

*SGVFS010443*

The following are the definition of terms used in the above computation:

1. Ineligible assets
These pertain to fixed assets and assets which cannot be readily converted into cash.

2. Operational risk requirement
The amount required to cover a level of operational risk which is the exposure associated with
commencing and remaining in business arising separately from exposures covered by other
risk requirements.  It is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes,
people and systems which include, among others, risks of fraud, operational or settlement